RESOLUTION 2-2010-22

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING REPROGRAMMING OF FY2007 (YEAR 29) COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT FUNDS

WHEREAS, the Borough of Barrington received grant funds from the Camden County Community Block Grant (CDBG) Program in the amount of \$40,420 for FY2007 (Year 29); and

WHEREAS, the funds were originally allocated to Stoneybrook Street repaving; and

WHEREAS, the Governing Body has determined that these funds would be better utilized for Russell Avenue Curb Cuts and Removal of Barrier Improvements; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing has been held to discuss reallocation of the FY2007 (Year 29) funds from Stoneybrook Street repaving to Russell Avenue Curb Cuts and Barrier Removal Improvements; and

WHEREAS, the Governing Body does desire to reprogram the FY2007 (Year 29) funds to Russell Avenue Curb Cuts and Barrier Removal Improvements:

NOW. THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Governing Body of the Borough of Barrington hereby requests that FY2007 (Year 29) funds in the amount of \$40,420 be reprogrammed from Stoneybrook Street repaving to Russell Avenue Curb Cuts and Barrier Removal Improvements; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a certified copy of this resolution be forwarded to the Camden County Community Development Office so this formal request can be processed and approved.

Approved: February 9, 2010	BOROUGH OF BARRINGTON
BY: Mayor John D. Rink	ATTEST: Terry Shannon, Clerk/RMC
CERTIFICATION	
I hereby certify that the forgoing resolution was the Borough of Barrington on the 9 th day of Fel	s adopted at a regular meeting of the Governing Body of bruary, 2010.
Terry Shannon, Municipal Clerk	